
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Cabinet 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 
2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
 
Councillors in the Cabinet 
 
Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
Leader of the Council 
 

David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
Deputy Leader / Education & Children’s Services 
 

Jonathan Bianco 
Finance, Property & Business Services 
 

Keith Burrows 
Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
 

Philip Corthorne 
Social Services, Health & Housing 
 

Henry Higgins 
Culture, Sport & Leisure 
 

Douglas Mills 
Improvement, Partnerships & Community Safety 
 

Scott Seaman-Digby 
Co-ordination & Central Services 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 19 October 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available  
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 14 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

 
Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 The Foster Carers' Charter (Cllr Simmonds) 15 - 24 
 

6 Consideration of whether an Article 4 Direction to control Houses in 
Multiple Occupation around Brunel University should be introduced 
(Cllr Burrows) 

25 - 34 
 

7 Carers' Commissioning Plan (Cllr Corthorne) 35 - 92 
 

8 Review of the Local List of Buildings of Architectural or Historic 
Importance (Cllr Burrows) 

93 - 110 
 

9 Older People's Plan update (Cllrs Corthorne and Puddifoot) 111 - 122 
 

10 Disabled People's Plan update (Cllr Corthorne) 123 - 132 
 

11 West London Accreditation, Purchasing and Contract Management 
Scheme for adult residential and nursing care (Cllr Corthorne) 

133 - 140 
 

12 Council Budget - Month 5 2011/12 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
Report (Cllr Bianco) 

 
 

        REPORT TO FOLLOW 

13 Primary School Capital Programme Update (Cllrs Simmonds and 
Bianco) 

 
 

        REPORT TO FOLLOW 



 

 
Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

14 Primary School Capital Programme Update (Cllrs Simmonds and 
Bianco) 

 
 

        REPORT TO FOLLOW 

 

15 Personalisation of accommodation-based mental health services 
(Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby) 

141 - 152 
 

16 Award of Contract - support to the housing jobbing and void repairs 
operation (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby) 

153 - 162 
 

17 Extension of contract - Gas servicing and repairs (Cllrs Corthorne and 
Seaman-Digby) 

163 - 170 
 

18 Extension of contracts - preventative services for people with 
Disabilities (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby) 

171 - 178 
 

 
The reports listed above in Part 2 are not made public because they contains exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it. 

 
 

19 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 29 September 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 30 September 2011 
Decisions come into effect on: Friday 7th October 2011 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman - and Chairman for the meeting) 
Jonathan Bianco 
Keith Burrows 
Philip Corthorne 
Henry Higgins 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
 
Members also Present:  
John Riley 
George Cooper 
Judith Cooper 
Brian Crowe 
Mo Khursheed 
Edward Lavery 
Brian Stead 
 

386. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Puddifoot and Councillor Douglas 
Mills. 
 

387. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

388. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the last meeting were agreed and confirmed as a 
correct record by the Cabinet. 
 

389. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

390. DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: RESPONSE TO 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
 
RESOLV
[...]
ions considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have refused the gift from Weston Homes, which would have not been 
in the best interests of the local communities or the Council. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Matthew Duigan / James Rodger –  
Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
 

395. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet notes the updated financial information attached to the 
report. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Circular 05/05 and the accompanying best practice guidance requires local planning 
authorities to consider how they can inform Members and the public of progress in 
the allocation, provision and implementation of obligations whether they are provided 
by the developer in kind or through a financial contribution. Cabinet noted the report 
which detailed the financial planning obligations held by the Council and what 
progress had, and was, being made. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
To not report to Cabinet.  However, Cabinet believed it was an example of good 
practice to monitor income and expenditure against specific planning agreements.  
 
Officer to action: 
 
Nicola Wyatt, Planning and Community Services 
 
 

396. COUNCIL BUDGET - MONTH 4 2011/12 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 
REPORT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the forecast budget position for revenue and capital as at Month 4 
2. Note the treasury update at Appendix B 
3. Approves the retaining of agency staff as detailed in Appendix C 
4. Agrees that the Ward Budget Initiative will come into effect from 1st 

October 2011 and approves the allocation of £330k from Priority Growth 
to fund it. 

Page 5



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

5. Agree additional charges connected with requests for street naming and 
new building naming/numbering to cover matters that are not clearly 
defined under the existing adopted pricing structure. The pr
[...]
thority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

405. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:32pm 
 
 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
DECISION AUTHORITY 
 
Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny endorsed all Cabinet’s decisions 
and they therefore come into effect from 5pm, Friday 7th October 2011. 
 
 
Changes to proposed decisions:  
 
Officers should note that the Cabinet amended recommendations and thereby 
agreed revised decisions on the following items: 
 

• Item 11 – recommendation 4 amended 
• Item 14 – recommendation 2 removed 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet – 27 October 2011 

FOSTER CARERS’ CHARTER 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor David Simmonds 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Deputy Leader of the Council and  

Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Services  
   
Officer Contact  Linda Sanders, Social Care, Health & Housing 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Foster Carers’ Charter 

Appendix 2 – Hillingdon’s Foster Carers’ Charter 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 The Government’s Foster Carers’ Charter sets guidelines on how 
local authorities, social workers and foster carers should work 
together in the future.  This Charter is part of the Government’s 
wider programme of reform to improve the entire care system – 
including reducing barriers and delays to adoption and improving 
the quality of children’s homes. The overall aim is to make sure 
that all children in care have greater stability, less upheaval and a 
better chance at a stable family life.  
 
While it is proposed that Cabinet agree with the principles of the 
Charter, this has also been translated into a local Charter, which 
the London Borough 
[...]
 (I c): 1; Architectural (II d): 2; Townscape (III g): 1; Historic (IV h, i): 2+1  
Total = 7 
RECOMMENDATION: To be included in the Local List 
 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet – 27 October 2011 

 
OLDER PEOPLE’S PLAN – PROGRESS UPDATE 2011-12 
 
Cabinet Members  Councillor Ray Puddifoot 

Councillor Philip Corthorne 
   
Cabinet Portfolios  Leader of the Council 

Social Services, Health & Housing 
   
Officer Contact  Dan Kennedy – Central Services / Social Care, Health & Housing 
   
Papers with report  Older People’s Action Plan 2011-12 
 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To provide an update on improvements delivered for older people, 
contained within the Older People’s Plan. 
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The older people’s plan assists the Council to deliver its plans to 
put residents first and to work with partners in delivering the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Hillingdon. 

   
Financial Cost  The majority of proposals will be financed from within existing 

resources.   However, some proposals may be financed via 
funding set aside under the “Leader’s Initiative”. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services, Health & Housing 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet notes the significant achievements to deliver the older peoples action plan 
during 2011/12 to date to improve the quality of life of older people. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
1. The Older People’s Plan endorses the commitment from the Council and its partners to the 

continued development and improvement of services designed to create a better quality of 
life for older people in Hillingdon. The plan supports the council to put residents first and 
supports Hillingdon in delivering the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 111



 
Cabinet – 27 October 2011 

 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
2.
[...]
as been 
developed by officers working as part of the West London 
Alliance (WLA).  
 
The Accreditation, Purchasing and Contract Management 
scheme (APC) is designed to improve the market 
management of adult social care accommodation based 
services and improve the way the six WLA Councils 
commission care (in partnership with Brent, Ealing,  
Hammersmith and Fulham, Harrow and Hounslow).  From 
November 2011 the WLA will implement an Approved List of 
providers of care homes for older people and begin the APC 
scheme. This will be followed in early 2012 with an approved 
list of more specialist care home providers.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 This project will help to deliver a number of core priorities 
within the Sustainable Community Strategy including the 
delivery of high quality and cost efficient social care 
accommodation based services, supporting people with long-
term needs and promoting outcomes and choice within the 
personalisation agenda. It also significantly advances the 
development of joint commissioning and procurement of core 
adult social care services across the sub-region. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no costs to this proposal which is expected to 

contribute to the departments MTFF saving target. 
   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services & Housing 

   
Ward(s) affected  All 

Agenda Item 11

Page 133



 
Cabinet – 27 October 2011 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the proposal for the Council to use an approved list of adult social 
care home providers as part of the West London Alliance. 

 
2. Approve the proposal for the Council to use the APC Scheme for adult social 

care home providers within the West London Alliance in tandem with the 
other 5 west London authorities. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
1. This is one of the West London Alliance (WLA) projects designed to deliver efficiencies 
and improvements for care home placements. In addition, the project will enab
[...]
rers' Charter

	6 Consideration of whether an Article 4 Direction to control Houses in Multiple Occupation around Brunel University should be introduced (Cllr Burrows)
	06 - Appendix HMO cabinet report map

	7 Carers' Commissioning Plan (Cllr Corthorne)
	Appendix - Carers' Commissioning Plan

	8 Review of the Local List of Buildings of Architectural or Historic Importance (Cllr Burrows)
	Appendix 1- Local List

	9 Older People's Plan update (Cllrs Corthorne and Puddifoot)
	Appendix - Older People's Action Plan Updated

	10 Disabled People's Plan update (Cllr Corthorne)
	Appendix - Disabled People's Action Plan Update

	11 West London Accreditation, Purchasing and Contract Management Scheme for adult residential and nursing care (Cllr Corthorne)
	15 Personalisation of accommodation-based mental health services (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby)
	16 Award of Contract - support to the housing jobbing and void repairs operation (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby)
	Appendix - single tender action document

	17 Extension of contract - Gas servicing and repairs (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby)
	18 Extension of contracts - preventative services for people with Disabilities (Cllrs Corthorne and Seaman-Digby)



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 27 October 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 28 October 2011 
Decisions come into effect on: 4 November 2011 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
David Simmonds (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Bianco 
Keith Burrows 
Philip Corthorne 
Henry Higgins 
Douglas Mills 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
 
Members also Present:  
John Riley 
Brian Crowe 
Mo Khursheed 
Edward Lavery 
Richard Mills 
John Major 
 

406. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor George Cooper, Chief Whip and ex-officio 
Member of the Cabinet. 
 

407. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 8 (minute 413) as a parishioner of the Church of the Most Sacred Heart 
and remained in the room during discussion on the item. 
 
 

408. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the last meeting were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

409. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
This was confirmed. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

410. THE FOSTER CARERS' CHARTER 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Adopt the principles of the Government’s Foster Carers’ Charter; 
 

2. Approve the local Foster Carers’ Charter, which sets out how the 
principles of the Government’s Charter will be implemented and 
delivered locally. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet gave its support to the Government’s Foster Carers’ Charter, and a local 
version, which set out guidelines on how local authorities, social workers and foster 
carers should work together in the future. Cabinet noted that the Charter was a 
central piece of a much wider programme of reform to improve the entire care 
system, including reducing barriers and delays to adoption and improving the quality 
of children’s homes. The Council’s significant publicity efforts to encourage residents 
to become foster carers were welcomed. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to sign-up to the two charters. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Linda Sanders, Social Care, Health & Housing 
 

411. CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER AN ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO CONTROL 
HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AROUND BRUNEL UNIVERSITY 
SHOULD BE INTRODUCED 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends a report be written to Full Council to 
determine whether Hillingdon should have an Article 4 Direction to address 
student HMO issues raised by local residents in Uxbridge South and Brunel 
Wards. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet noted that a number of University cities had taken advantage of recent 
changes in planning regulations to withdraw existing planning permitted 
development rights for student houses or Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s), 
enabling the number of HMOs in individual streets to be controlled for the benefit of 
other local residents’ amenity.  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

After carefully balancing the views of local residents, particularly in Uxbridge South 
and Brunel wards, as well as the important role Brunel University plays in the wider 
community and local economy, Cabinet indicated its preference for the Council to 
make use of the new planning powers, through the application of an Article 4 
Direction, in order to protect local residents.  
 
Regrettably, Cabinet noted that regrettably national legislation required a 12 month 
notice period before the Direction could take effect. Cabinet further noted that the 
decision to implement such powers would require full Council approval. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
 
Cabinet could have recommended to Council not to implement an Article 4 Direction. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
James Rodger – Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
 

412. CARERS' COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
The Social Services, Health and Housing Policy Overview Committee provided 
comments to the Cabinet on this item, which were noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the Carers Commissioning Plan and the direction of 
travel for services for carers in Hillingdon including a number of detailed 
actions included within the report 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet approved the Carers Commissioning Plan, which had been developed by 
Social Care, Health and Housing with NHS Hillingdon in response to the refresh of 
the National Carers Strategy. In making its decision, Cabinet re-iterated its strong 
commitment in support of local carers. 
 
Alternative options considered  and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to approve the Plan, or made amendments to it. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Feven - Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

413. REVIEW OF THE LOCAL LIST OF BUILDINGS OF ARCHITECTURAL OR 
HISTORIC IMPORTANCE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Agrees the new entries to the Local List of Buildings of Architectural 

or Historic Importance as attached in Appendix 1; 
 
2. Instructs officers to notify all the owners/occupiers of the new and 

revised entries included in the list, and; 
 
3. Instruct officers to update the GIS database and the Council website to 

include the new entries. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Following the publication of the ‘Local List of Buildings of Architectural and Historic 
Importance’ and the subsequent public consultation on new entries to it, Cabinet 
agreed that a number of new buildings be adopted onto the Local List. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to update the existing Local List.  
 
Officer to action: 
 
Nairita Chakraborty - Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services   
 

414. OLDER PEOPLE'S PLAN UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the significant achievements to deliver the Older People’s 
Action Plan during 2011/12 to date to improve the quality of life of older 
people. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet welcomed the progress on the Older People’s Plan and the commitment by 
the Council and its partners to the continued development and improvement of 
services designed to create a better quality of life for older people in Hillingdon.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Officer to action: 
 
Dan Kennedy, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
 

415. DISABLED PEOPLE'S PLAN UPDATE 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet notes the progress made on the delivery of the 2011/12 Disabled 
People’s Plan to date. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet welcomed the progress on the delivery of the Disabled People’s Plan and 
the commitment by the Council and its partners to the continued development and 
improvement of services designed to create a better quality of life for disabled 
people in Hillingdon.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Daniel Kennedy, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
 
 
 

416. WEST LONDON ACCREDITATION, PURCHASING AND CONTRACT 
MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR ADULT RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the proposal for the Council to use an approved list of adult 
social care home providers as part of the West London Alliance. 

 
2. Approve the proposal for the Council to use the APC Scheme for adult 

social care home providers within the West London Alliance in tandem 
with the other 5 west London authorities. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed the Council’s use of an approved list for adult residential and nursing 
care that had been developed as part of the West London Alliance. Cabinet noted 
that this would deliver greater choice and help deliver the personalisation agenda, 
which it favoured. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have considered alternative procurement routes, such as block 
contracts or spot purchaes, but deemed these not appropriate to deliver both 
efficiencies and greater choice in the market. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Feven – Social Care, Health & Housing 
 

417. COUNCIL BUDGET - MONTH 5 2011/12 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 
REPORT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the forecast budget position for revenue and capital as at Month 5 
2. Note the treasury update at Appendix B 
3. Approve the retaining of agency staff as detailed in Appendix C 
4. Approve the allocation of £20k from Priority Growth to fund Gold 

Bursaries 
5. Approve the virement of £50k of Council Resources from Chrysalis to the 

part Section 106 funded Western View Project 
6. Approve the virement of £80k of Council Resources from Manor Farm 

Stables to Winston Churchill Hall Refurbishment 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet noted the favourable financial position of the Council at Month 5 and made a 
number of decisions in respect of agency staff, new Olympic bursaries and capital 
virements to deliver important community projects. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Whaymand, Central Services 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

418. PRIMARY SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the progress made on phases 1a, 1, 2 and 3 of the primary 
schools capital programme of works; 

 
2. Instructs officers to progress with Phase 2 expansions detailed in 

this report to Stage D, within capital released approved at Cabinet on 
26 May 2011; 

 
3. Delegates authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Property and Business Services, in consultation with the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Planning, Environment, 
Education and Community Services to place a building contract for 
Phase 2A temporary units within granted capital release and; 

 
4. Agrees to release £2,443K of capital funds in order to progress 

recommendation 3 above. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet welcomed the update on the primary school capital programme and noted 
that the Council was on track to deliver sufficient primary school places for local 
children over the short, medium and long term. Cabinet made a number of decisions 
to provide the necessary authority, flexibility and resources to progress Phase 2 and 
also noted the latest position on all other phases of the programme, in particular the 
new schools proposed at Lake Farm and RAF Uxbridge.  
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business 
Services agreed to refer to Cabinet their joint delegation to approve the release of 
capital funds. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided to delay or not progress aspects of the building 
programme, which would have impacted upon the Council’s ability to provide 
sufficient school places. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Boe Williams-Obasi, Planning, Environment, Education and Community Service 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

 
419. PRIMARY SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
This report and its contents were noted by Cabinet in relation to the decisions 
made on Item 13 (minute 418) on the agenda. 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
This report had been circulated less than 5 working days before the Cabinet meeting 
and was agreed by the Chairman to be considered as urgent. 
 
 

420. PERSONALISATION OF ACCOMMODATION-BASED MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 
 
The Social Services, Health and Housing Policy Overview Committee provided 
comments to the Cabinet on this item, which were noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Delegate to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Health and Housing, in consultation with the Corporate Director of 
Social Care, Health and Housing, the authority to: 
 
I. Agree a single tender action to award Look Ahead a new two year 
contract (with an option to renew for a further period of one year) for care 
and support services at Hayes Park Lodge, Hamlet Lodge and/or 
Hornbeam Road commencing 8th January 2012 for the sum to be agreed 
and a reduced rate in year 2 of the contract to reflect the transition 
towards 100% personalisation.  

 
II. (In the unlikely event that the outcome of current negotiations with Look 

Ahead do not produce satisfactory terms for the Council) extend the 
existing contract by one year in order to enable the competitive tendering 
of personalised care and support services for Hayes Park Lodge, Hamlet 
Lodge and/or Hornbeam Road. 

 
2) Note changes to the payment schedule of the existing contract as set out in 
paragraphs 22 to 25 of this report. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed to pursue a new contract to provide personalised accommodation 
care and support services to people with mental health related problems, by giving 
the necessary delegated authority. It was noted that the new contract would support 
residents to live independently in their own homes and help prevent the need for 
unnecessary and expensive services such as residential care.  
 
Alternatives considered and rejected. 
 
Cabinet could have agreed to not pursue a modernisation agenda in respect of 
services for those with mental health problems, to authorise an alternative 
procurement route or to bring the service back in-house. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Feven - Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

421. AWARD OF CONTRACT - SUPPORT TO THE HOUSING JOBBING AND VOID 
REPAIRS OPERATION 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Upon a recommendation not to seek competitive tenders, that Cabinet accept 
the single negotiated tender from RS Gormanley Ltd for subcontractor support 
to the housing repairs operation and award a contract for 12 months.  The total 
value of the contract is dependent on demand but will not exceed the budget 
available. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed a temporary contact for such housing works in order to allow the 
development of a new corporate (Council-wide) minor works contracting 
arrangement.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have sought a longer contract or have decided to bring such works in-
house. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

 
Officer to action: 
 
Grant Walker – Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

422. EXTENSION OF CONTRACT - GAS SERVICING AND REPAIRS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approves the extension of the existing contract with T Brown 
Group Ltd for gas servicing and repairs and for the installation of new boilers 
to Council dwellings for its final 24 months, in line with the original contract 
award. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
Cabinet gave its approval to the extension of the existing contract for gas servicing 
and repairs and for the installation of new boilers to Council dwellings. Cabinet noted 
that this service was responsive and had achieved a good level of compliance on 
servicing and safety checks. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided to let the current contract lapse or have instructed 
officers to seek alternative providers via framework agreements. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Grant Walker – Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 11 - 
 

423. EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS - PREVENTATIVE SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH 
DISABILITIES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Agrees to a one year extension of the Independent Living Skills Service 

contract with Dimensions (Owl) Ltd from the 1st February 2012 in line with 
the provisions set out in the contract. 

2. Agrees to a two year extension of the Perfect Start Resource Centre 
contract with United Response Trust from the 1st December 2011 in line 
with the provisions set out in the contract.   

3. Notes the proposals to review both services within the context of Adult 
Social Care Personalisation and Commissioning Plan and the Disabilities 
Commissioning Plan as described in the report.  

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet gave its approval to extend two contracts for preventative services for 
people with disabilities to support them to live independently in the community. 
Cabinet also noted that there would be a wider review of such service models in the 
future to ensure that effective, value for money services were in place to deliver the 
outcomes that disabled residents considered important. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to approve the extension of the contracts, which 
would have not allowed for the opportunity to identify new service models. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Paul Feven – Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Exempt Information 
 
This report was included in Part II as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended. 
 
 

424. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35pm 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 12 - 
 

 
 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
DECISION AUTHORITY 
 
Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny endorsed all Cabinet’s decisions 
and they therefore now come into effect from 5pm, Friday 4th November 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 


